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Indføringskanyle til UreSil THORA-VENT Thoraxventil 11F, 13 cm 
 
TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE: Denne wirestyrede kanyle er beregnet til 
Seldinger-indføring af UreSil THORA-VENT thoraxventil – 11F x 13 
cm: TV11-13. Dette produkt er beregnet til midlertidig brug (mindre end 
24 timer). 
TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE: Dette produkt er kun beregnet til at blive 
anvendt af uddannede klinikere. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Indføringskanyle 
 
BRUGSANVISNING: 
Pakningen indeholder instruktioner til den specifikke anvendelse af den 
wirestyrede kanyle. For yderligere instruktioner i brugen af 
thoraxventilen henvises der til den brugsanvisning, der følger med 
bakkerne til thoraxventilindgreb. 
1. Vælg og klargør stedet som beskrevet i de instruktioner, der 

følger med bakken til thoraxventilindgreb.  
2. Brug skalpellen til at foretage et lille indsnit på det valgte sted. 
3. Anvend Seldinger-teknikken til at udvide åbningen til ca. én 

French-størrelse større end kateteret på thoraxventilen. 
4. Tag beskyttelsesrøret af kanylen, og indfør den igennem den 

selvforseglende port.  Fastgør kanylen til thoraxventilen.   
BEMÆRK: Den rillede thoraxventiltrokar anvendes ikke, når 
anordningen indføres ved hjælp af Seldinger-teknikken. 
5. Pil papirafdækningens midterste dele af det klæbende plaster på 

thoraxventilen. 
6. Fremfør den distale ende af kateter/kanyle-enheden på 

thoraxventilen hen over guidewiren og ind i pleurarummet.  Når 
spidsen af kateteret er inde i pleurarummet, skal du stoppe 
fremføringen, frigøre kanylen indføre kateterets fulde længde. 
Fjern kanylen og guidewiren.  Indfør ikke kanylen igen, 
medmindre thoraxventilen er taget helt ud af patienten. 

7. Læs brugsanvisningen for bakken til thoraxventilindgreb for 
yderligere oplysninger. 

ADVARSEL: Genbrug af dette engangsudstyr kan medføre infektion 
hos patienten og/eller funktionsfejl i udstyret. 
SIKKER BORTSKAFFELSE: Bortskaf brugt udstyr i en beholder, der 
er mærket som biologisk farlig (dvs. kontamineret med potentielt 
smitsomme stoffer af menneskelig oprindelse). 
INDBERETNING AF ALVORLIGE HÆNDELSER: Enhver alvorlig 
hændelse, der er sket i forbindelse med udstyret, skal indberettes til 
UreSil som producent og den kompetente myndighed i den 
medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret. 

Einführungskanüle für UreSil THORA-VENT Thoraxöffnung 11F, 
13 cm 
 
VERWENDUNGSZWECK: Diese über dem Draht liegende 
Kanüle soll für die Seldinger-Einführung der UreSil THORA-
VENT Thoraxöffnung - 11F x 13 cm: TV11-13 verwendet 
werden. Dieses Produkt ist für eine Übergangsverwendung 
vorgesehen (weniger als 24 Stunden). 
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER: Dieses Produkt ist nur für die 
Verwendung durch geschulte Ärzte bzw. Ärztinnen bestimmt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Einführungskanüle 
 
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG: 
Diese Verpackung enthält Anweisungen für die spezifische 
Verwendung der über dem Führungsdraht liegenden Kanüle. Weitere 
Anweisungen in Bezug auf die Verwendung der Thoraxöffnung finden 
Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung, die dem OP-Set für die 
Thoraxöffnung beiliegt. 
1. Wählen und bereiten Sie die Stelle gemäß den Anweisungen im 

OP-Set für die Thoraxöffnung vor.  
2. Machen Sie mit dem Skalpell einen kleinen Schnitt an der 

ausgewählten Stelle. 
3. Dehnen Sie den Trakt mithilfe der Seldinger-Technik auf ungefähr 

eine französische Größer größer als der Katheter der 
Thoraxöffnung. 

4. Entfernen Sie den Schutzschlauch aus der Kanüle und führen Sie 
ihn durch den selbstdichtenden Zugang ein.  Verriegeln Sie die 
Kanüle in der Thoraxöffnung.   

HINWEIS: Der profilierte Thoraxöffnungs-Trokar wird nicht verwendet, 
wenn das Gerät mithilfe der Seldinger-Technik eingeführt wird. 
5. Ziehen Sie die Mittelstücke der Papierabdeckung des Pflasters 

auf der Thoraxöffnung ab. 
6. Schieben Sie das distale Ende der Katheter-/Kanüleneinheit der 

Thoraxöffnung über den Führungsdraht und in den Pleuraraum.  
Wenn die Spitze des Katheters in den Pleuraraum eintritt: 
schieben Sie nicht weiter, entriegeln Sie die Kanüle und führen 
Sie die gesamte Länge des Katheters ein. Entfernen Sie die 
Kanüle und den Führungsdraht.  Führen Sie die Kanüle nicht 
erneut ein, bis die Thoraxöffnung komplett aus dem Patienten 
entfernt wurde. 

7. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchanweisungen im OP-Set für die 
Thoraxöffnung für weitere Informationen. 

WARNHINWEIS: Die Wiederverwendung dieses für den 
Einmalgebrauch bestimmten Produkts kann bei dem Patienten eine 
Infektion verursachen und/oder zu einer Fehlfunktion des Produkts 
führen. 
SICHERE ENTSORGUNG: Entsorgen Sie das gebrauchte Gerät in 
einem Behälter, der mit einem Etikett für biologisch gefährlichen Abfall 
gekennzeichnet ist (d. h. der mit potenziell infektiösen Substanzen 
menschlichen Ursprungs kontaminiert ist). 
MELDUNG SCHWERWIEGENDER EREIGNISSE: Jedes 
schwerwiegende Ereignis, das im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt 
aufgetreten ist, sollte UreSil als Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient 
ansässig ist, gemeldet werden. 

Κάνουλα εισαγωγής για UreSil THORA-VENT 

Θωρακική διάταξη αερισμού 11F, 13 cm 

 

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Η κάνουλα πάνω από το 
σύρμα προορίζεται για την εισαγωγή της θωρακικής 
διάταξης αερισμού UreSil THORA-VENT με την τεχνική 
Seldinger - 11F x 13cm: TV11-13. Το προϊόν προορίζεται για 
προσωρινή χρήση (λιγότερο από 24 ώρες). 
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΌΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΉΣΤΕΣ: Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για 
χρήση αποκλειστικά από εκπαιδευμένους ιατρούς. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Κάνουλα εισαγωγής 

 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: 

Αυτή η συσκευασία περιέχει ειδικές οδηγίες για τη χρήση της κάνουλας 
πάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα. Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη 
χρήση της θωρακικής διάταξης αερισμού, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης που περιλαμβάνονται στους δίσκους διαδικασίας θωρακικής 
διάταξης αερισμού. 
1. Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε τη θέση, όπως περιγράφεται στις 

οδηγίες που παρέχονται στον δίσκο διαδικασίας θωρακικής 
διάταξης αερισμού.  

2. Με το νυστέρι πραγματοποιήστε μια μικρή τομή στην επιλεγμένη 
θέση. 

3. Με τεχνική Seldinger, διευρύνετε την οδό σε μέγεθος περίπου ένα 
French μεγαλύτερο από τον καθετήρα επάνω στη θωρακική 
διάταξη αερισμού. 

4. Αφαιρέστε τον προστατευτικό σωλήνα από την κάνουλα και 
εισαγάγετέ τον μέσω της αυτοσφραγιζόμενης θύρας.  Ασφαλίστε 
την κάνουλα στη θωρακική διάταξη αερισμού.   

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το τροκάρ με εγκοπή της θωρακικής διάταξης αερισμού 
δεν χρησιμοποιείται κατά την εισαγωγή της συσκευής με χρήση της 
τεχνικής Seldinger. 
5. Αφαιρέστε τα κεντρικά τμήματα του χάρτινου καλύμματος από το 

αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα στη θωρακική διάταξη αερισμού. 
6. Προωθήστε το περιφερικό άκρο της διάταξης καθετήρα/κάνουλας 

της θωρακικής διάταξης αερισμού πάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα και 
εντός του υπεζωκοτικού χώρου.  Όταν το άκρο του καθετήρα 
εισαχθεί στον υπεζωκοτικό χώρο: διακόψτε την προώθηση 
απασφαλίστε την κάνουλα και εισαγάγετε πλήρως τον καθετήρα. 
Αφαιρέστε την κάνουλα και το οδηγό σύρμα.  Μην 
επανεισαγάγετε την κάνουλα εάν η θωρακική διάταξη αερισμού 
δεν έχει αφαιρεθεί πλήρως από τον ασθενή. 

7. Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες, διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης στον 
δίσκο διαδικασίας θωρακικής διάταξης αερισμού. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση συσκευών μίας χρήσης 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει λοίμωξη στον ασθενή ή/και βλάβη της 
συσκευής. 
ΑΣΦΑΛΗΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Απορρίψτε τη χρησιμοποιημένη συσκευή σε 
δοχείο με σήμανση βιολογικού κινδύνου (δηλ. μολυσμένο με δυνητικά 
μολυσματικές ουσίες ανθρώπινης προέλευσης). 
ΑΝΑΦΟΡΆ ΣΟΒΑΡΏΝ ΠΕΡΙΣΤΑΤΙΚΏΝ: Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό 
που προέκυψε σε σχέση με τη συσκευή θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στην 
UreSil ως κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους 
στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής. 

Cánula de inserción para UreSil THORA-VENT Drenaje torácico de 
11 F, 13 cm 
 
USO PREVISTO: Esta cánula con alambre guía está destinada a la 
introducción mediante la técnica Seldinger del drenaje torácico UreSil 
THORA-VENT de 11 F x 13 cm: TV11-13. Este producto está 
destinado para uso temporal (inferior a 24 horas). 
USUARIOS PREVISTOS: El uso de este producto está reservado 
exclusivamente a médicos con formación. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cánula de inserción 
 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
Este paquete contiene instrucciones para el uso específico de la 
cánula con alambre guía. Para obtener instrucciones adicionales 
relacionadas con el uso del drenaje torácico, consulte las instrucciones 
de uso que se incluyen en las bandejas de procedimiento de drenaje 
torácico. 
1. Seleccione y prepare el sitio tal como se describe en las 

instrucciones proporcionadas en la bandeja de procedimiento de 
drenaje torácico.  

2. Usando el bisturí, haga una pequeña incisión en el sitio 
seleccionado. 

3. Empleando la técnica Seldinger, dilate el conducto hasta 
aproximadamente un tamaño French mayor que el del catéter de 
drenaje torácico. 

4. Retire el tubo protector de la cánula e insértela a través del 
puerto autosellante.  Cierre la cánula dentro del drenaje torácico.   

ATENCIÓN: El trocar acanalado para drenaje torácico no se usa al 
introducir el dispositivo con la técnica Seldinger. 
5. Despegue las partes centrales de la cubierta de papel del parche 

adhesivo en el drenaje torácico. 
6. Avance el extremo distal del conjunto catéter/cánula del drenaje 

torácico sobre el alambre guía y dentro de la cavidad pleural.  
Cuando la punta del catéter se introduzca en el espacio pleural, 
bloquee la cánula e introduzca la longitud total del catéter. Retire 
la cánula y el alambre guía.  No vuelva a introducir la cánula a 
menos que el drenaje torácico se haya retirado completamente 
del paciente. 

7. Para obtener información adicional, lea las instrucciones para uso 
de la bandeja para procedimiento de drenaje torácico. 

ADVERTENCIA: la reutilización del dispositivo de un solo uso conlleva 
riesgos de infección en el paciente o mal funcionamiento del 
dispositivo. 
ELIMINACIÓN SEGURA: desechar el dispositivo utilizado en un 
contenedor para residuos con riesgo biológico (es decir, contaminados 
con sustancias potencialmente infecciosas de origen humano). 
NOTIFICACIÓN DE INCIDENTES GRAVES: cualquier incidente grave 
que se haya producido en relación con el dispositivo debe notificarse a 
UreSil como fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado 
miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario o el paciente. 

UreSil THORA-VENT -sisäänvientikanyyli Thoracic Vent 11F, 13 cm 
 
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Tämä ohjainlankaa pitkin vietävä kanyyli on 
tarkoitettu UreSil THORA-VENT -välineen Seldinger-sisäänvientiin – 
11F x 13 cm: TV11-13. Tuote on tarkoitettu tilapäiseen käyttöön (alle 
24 tuntia). 
AIOTUT KÄYTTÄJÄT: Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan koulutettujen 
kliinikoiden käyttöön. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sisäänvientikanyyli 
 
KÄYTTÖOHJEET: 
Tämä pakkaus sisältää ohjainlankaa pitkin vietävän kanyylin erityistä 
käyttöä koskevat ohjeet. Lisäohjeita Thoracic Vent -välineen käyttöön 
on Thoracic Vent -toimenpidesarjojen käyttöohjeissa. 
1. Valitse ja valmistele toimenpidekohta Thoracic Vent -

toimenpidesarjan käyttöohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla.  
2. Tee valittuun kohtaan pieni viilto leikkausveitsellä. 
3. Laajenna kanavaa Seldinger-tekniikkaa käyttäen noin yhtä Fr-

kokoa suuremmaksi kuin Thoracic Vent -väline. 
4. Poista kanyylistä suojaputki ja työnnä kanyyli itsetiivistyvän portin 

läpi.  Lukitse kanyyli Thoracic Vent -välineeseen.   
HUOMAUTUS: Uritettua Thoracic Vent -troakaarta ei käytetä, kun laite 
viedään sisään Seldinger-tekniikkaa käyttäen. 
5. Poista tarttuvan Thoracic Vent -lapun paperisuojuksen 

keskimmäiset osat. 
6. Vie Thoracic Vent -välineen katetri-/kanyylikokoonpanon 

distaalipää ohjainlankaa pitkin keuhkopussitilaan.  Kun katetrin 
kärki saavuttaa keuhkopussitilan, älä vie välinettä enää 
pidemmälle. Avaa kanyylin lukitus ja vie katetri sisään koko 
pituudeltaan. Poista kanyyli ja ohjainlanka.  Kanyylia ei saa viedä 
sisään uudelleen, ellei Thoracic Vent -välinettä ole poistettu 
potilaasta kokonaan. 

7. Lisätietoa on Thoracic Vent -toimenpidesarjan käyttöohjeissa. 
VAROITUS: Tämän kertakäyttöisen välineen uudelleenkäyttö voi 
johtaa potilaan infektioon ja/tai välineen toimintahäiriöön. 
TURVALLINEN HÄVITTÄMINEN: Hävitä käytetty laite pakkauksessa, 
jossa on biovaaramerkinnät (eli saastuneita mahdollisesti tartuttavia 
ihmisperäisiä aineita). 
VAKAVIEN TAPAHTUMIEN RAPORTOINTI: Kaikki vakavat 
tapahtumat, jotka liittyvät laitteeseen, on ilmoitettava valmistajalle eli 
UreSilille sekä sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa 
käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on. 
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SK Prečítajte si návod na použitie/ si návod na použitie v  elektronickej 
podobe 

SV Se bruksanvisningen/ elektronisk bruksanvisning 

TR Kullanım talimatlarına/ Elektronik kullanım talimatlarına başvurun 

ZH 请参考使用说明书/ 请参���使用说明书 

EN Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use 

CS Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený, a přečtěte si návod k použití 
DA Må ikke bruges, hvis pakken er beskadiget, og se brugsanvisningen 
DE Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist, und 
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten 
EL Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά 
και συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
ES No utilizar si el envase está dañado y consultar las instrucciones de 
uso 

FI Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut, ja katso käyttöohjeet 
FR Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode 
d’emploi 
IT Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata e consultare le istruzioni 
per l'uso 
NL Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is. Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing 

NO Ikke bruk hvis pakke er skadet, og les bruksanvisningen 
PT Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada e consultar as 
instruções de utilização 
SK Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený, a prečítajte si návod na použitie 
SV Använd inte produkten om förpackningen är skadad och se 
bruksanvisningen 
TR Ambalaj hasarlıysa ürünü kullanmayın ve kullanım talimatlarına 
başvurun 

ZH 包装如有损坏不可使用，请参考使用说明书 

EN Medical device 

CS Zdravotnický prostředek 

DA Medicinsk udstyr 

DE Medizinprodukt 

EL Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 

ES Producto sanitario 

FI Lääkinnällinen laite 

FR Dispositif médical 

IT Dispositivo medico 

NL Medisch apparaat 

NO Medisinsk enhet 

PT Dispositivo médico 

SK Zdravotnícka pomôcka 

SV Medicinsk utrustning 

TR Tıbbi cihaz 

ZH 医疗设备 

EN Sterilized using ethylene oxide/ Single sterile barrier system 

CS Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem/ Jednoduchý sterilní bariérový systém 

DA Steriliseret ved anvendelse af ethylenoxid/ Enkelt sterilt 

barrieresystem 

DE Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert/ Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem 

EL Αποστειρώθηκε με χρήση αιθυλενοξειδίου/ Σύστημα μονού 
αποστειρωμένου φραγμού 

ES Esterilizado con óxido de etileno/ Sistema de barrera estéril simple 

FI Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla/ Yksittäinen steriili estojärjestelmä 

FR Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène/ Système de barrière stérile unique 

IT Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene/ Sistema di barriera sterile singola 

NL Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide/ Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem 

NO Sterilisert med etylenoksid/ System med enkelt steril barriere 

PT Esterilizado por óxido de etileno/ Sistema de barreira estéril simples 

SK Sterilizované etylénoxidom/ Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry  

SV Steriliserad med etylenoxid/ Sterilt barriärsystem med ett lager 

TR Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir/ Tek steril bariyerli sistem 

ZH 使用环氧⼄烷消毒/ 单⼀无菌屏障系统 

EN Do not resterilize 

CS Neresterilizujte 
DA Må ikke resteriliseres 

DE Nicht erneut sterilisieren 

EL Να μην αποστειρωθεί εκ νέου 
ES No reesterilizar 

FI Älä steriloi uudelleen 

FR Ne pas restériliser 
IT Non risterilizzare 

NL Niet opnieuw steriliseren 

NO Skal ikke resteriliseres 
PT Não reesterilizar 

SK Nesterilizujte 

SV Får inte omsteriliseras 
TR Yeniden sterilize etmeyin 

ZH 不可重复消毒 

EN Do not re-use 

CS Nepoužívejte opakovaně 
DA Må ikke genbruges 

DE Nicht wiederverwenden 

EL Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί 
ES No reutilizar 

FI Älä käytä uudelleen 

FR Ne pas réutiliser 
IT Non riutilizzare 

NL Niet hergebruiken 

NO Ikke til gjenbruk 
PT Não reutilizar 

SK Nepoužívajte opakovane 

SV Får inte återanvändas 
TR Yeniden kullanmayın 

ZH 不可重复使用 

EN Telephone Number 

CS Telefonní číslo 

DA Telefonnummer 

DE Telefonnummer 

EL Αριθμός τηλεφώνου 

ES Número de teléfono 

FI Puhelinnumero 

FR Numéro de téléphone 

IT Numero di telefono 

NL Telefoonnummer 

NO Telefonnummer 

PT Número de telefone 

SK Telefónne číslo 

SV Telefonnummer 

TR Telefon Numarası 

ZH 电话号码 

EN Fax Number 

CS Číslo faxu 

DA Faxnummer 

DE Faxnummer 

EL Αριθμός φαξ 
ES Número de fax 

FI Faksinumero 

FR Numéro de fax 

IT Numero di fax 

NL Faxnummer 

NO Faksnummer 

PT Número de fax 

SK Faxové číslo 

SV Faxnummer 

TR Faks Numarası 

ZH 传真号码 

EN Unique Device Identifier 
CS Jedinečný identifikátor prostředku 
DA Unik enhedsidentifikator 
DE Einzigartige Gerätekennung 
EL Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό συσκευής 
ES Número único de identificación de  
producto 
FI Yksilöllinen laitetunniste 
FR Identifiant unique du dispositif 
IT Identificativo unico del dispositivo 
NL Uniek apparaat-ID 
NO Unik enhetsidentifikator 
PT Identificação Única do Dispositivo 
SK Unikátny identifikátor pomôcky 
SV Unik identifikationskod 
TR Benzersiz Cihaz Tanımlayıcısı 

ZH 设备唯⼀标识符 

EN Manufacturer 

CS Výrobce 
DA Producent 

DE Hersteller 

EL Κατασκευαστής 
ES Fabricante 

FI Valmistaja 

FR Fabricant 
IT Produttore 

NL Fabrikant 

NO Produsent 
PT Fabricante 

SK Výrobca 

SV Tillverkare 
TR Üretici 

ZH 制造商 

EN Non-pyrogenic 

CS Apyrogenní 

DA Ikke-pyrogen 

DE Nicht pyrogen 

EL Μη πυρετογόνο 

ES No contiene pirógenos 

FI Ei-pyrogeeninen 

FR Non pyrogène 

IT Non pirogenico 

NL Niet-pyrogeen 

NO Ikke-pyrogen 

PT Não pirogénico 

SK Nepyrogénne 

SV Icke-pyrogen 

TR Pirojenik değildir 

ZH 无致热原 

Insertion Cannula for UreSil ® 

THORA-VENT® Thoracic Vent 11F, 13cm 

   

INTENDED USE: This over-the-wire cannula is intended for Seldinger 
Introduction of UreSil THORA-VENT Thoracic Vent - 11F x 13cm: 
TV11-13. This product is intended for transient use (less than 24 
hours).  
INTENDED USERS: This product is intended only for use by trained 
clinicians.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Insertion Cannula 

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 

This package contains instructions for the specific use of the over-the-
guidewire cannula. For additional instructions related to the use of the 
Thoracic Vent, see the instructions for use that are included in the 
Thoracic Vent Procedure Trays. 
1. Select and prepare the site as described in the instructions 

provided in the Thoracic Vent Procedure Tray.  
2. Using the scalpel, make a small incision at the selected site. 
3. Using Seldinger technique, dilate the tract to approximately one 

French size larger than the catheter on the Thoracic Vent. 
4. Remove the protective tube from the cannula and insert it through 

the self-sealing port.  Lock the cannula into the Thoracic Vent.   
NOTE: The grooved Thoracic Vent trocar is not used when introducing 
the device using the Seldinger technique. 
5. Peel away the center portions of the paper cover from the 

adhesive patch on the Thoracic Vent. 
6. Advance the distal end of the catheter/cannula assembly of the 

Thoracic Vent over the guidewire and into the pleural space.  
When the tip of the catheter enters the pleural space: stop 
advancing, unlock the cannula and introduce the full length of the 
catheter. Remove the cannula and the guidewire.  Do not re-insert 
the cannula unless the Thoracic Vent has been completely 
removed from the patient. 

7. Read the instructions for use in the Thoracic Vent Procedure Tray 
for additional information. 

WARNING: The reuse of this single-use device can lead to patient 
infection and/or device malfunction. 
SAFE DISPOSAL: Dispose of used device in container marked for 
biohazard (i.e. contaminated with potentially infectious substances of 
human origin). 
REPORTING SERIOUS INCIDENTS: Any serious incident that has 
occurred in relation to the device should be reported to UreSil as the 
manufacturer and the Competent Authority of the Member State in 
which the user and/or patient is established. 
 

 
UreSil and THORA-VENT are registered trademarks of UreSil, LLC.  

Zaváděcí kanyla pro UreSil THORA-VENT Hrudní odvětrávací 
otvor 11F, 13 cm 
 
ÚČEL POUŽITÍ: Tato kanyla přes vodicí drát je určená k zavedení 
hrudního odvětrávacího otvoru UreSil THORA-VENT – 11F x 13 cm 
dle Seldingera: TV11-13. Tento výrobek je určen k přechodnému 
používání (méně než 24 hodin). 
ÚČEL POUŽITÍ: Tento produkt je určen pouze k použití vyškolenými 
lékaři. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zaváděcí Kanyla 
 
NÁVOD K OBSLUZE: 
Toto balení obsahuje pokyny ke specifickému použití kanyly přes 
vodicí drát. Další pokyny související s použitím hrudního otvoru 
najdete v návodu k použití, který je součástí podnosu s nástroji pro 
léčbu pneumotoraxu. 
1. Zvolte a připravte místo, jak je popsáno v pokynech poskytnutých 

u podnosu s nástroji pro léčbu pneumotoraxu.  
2. Na vybraném místě proveďte skalpelem malý řez. 
3. Seldingerovou technikou dilatujte trakt přibližně na velikost o 

jeden French větší, než má katétr na léčbu pneumotoraxu. 
4. Sundejte ochranou hadičku z kanyly a zaveďte ji samotěsnicím 

hrdlem.  Zajistěte kanylu v hrudním odvětrávacím otvoru.   
POZNÁMKA: Trokar Thoracic Vent s drážkou se nepoužívá při 
zavádění prostředku Seldingerovou technikou. 
5. Odloupněte střední část krycího papíru z náplasti na hrudním 

odvětrávacím otvoru. 
6. Posunujte distální konec sestavy katétr/kanyla hrudního 

odvětrávacího otvoru přes vodicí drát a do pleurálního prostoru.  
Když hrot katétru vnikne do pleurálního prostoru: zastavte posun, 
odjistěte kanylu a zaveďte plnou délku katétru. Vyjměte kanylu a 
vodicí drát.  Kanylu znovu nezavádějte, pokud není hrudní 
odvětrávací otvor zcela odstraněn z pacienta. 

7. Další pokyny si přečtěte v návodu k obsluze u podnosu s nástroji 
na léčbu pneumotoraxu. 

VAROVÁNÍ: Opakované použití tohoto jednorázového prostředku 
může způsobit pacientovi infekci anebo může způsobit poruchu 
prostředku. 
BEZPEČNÁ LIKVIDACE: Použitý prostředek zlikvidujte v kontejneru 
označeném jako biologické riziko (tj. kontaminovaný potenciálně 
infekčními látkami lidského původu). 
HLÁŠENÍ ZÁVAŽNÝCH INCIDENTŮ: Jakýkoli závažný incident, který 
nastal v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, by měl být nahlášen výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu se sídlem v členském státě uživatele nebo 
pacienta. 
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Cânula de inserção para UreSil THORA-VENT Sistema de punção 
torácica 11F, 13 cm 
 
INDICAÇÕES: Esta cânula «over-the-wire» destina-se à introdução 
com recurso à técnica de Seldinger do sistema de punção torácica 
UreSil THORA-VENT - 11F x 13cm: TV11-13. Este produto possui um 
prazo limitado de utilização (inferior a 24 horas). 
UTILIZADORES: Este produto destina-se apenas a ser usado por 
profissionais clínicos com formação para o efeito. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cânula de inserção 
 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: 
Esta embalagem contém instruções para a utilização específica da 
cânula «over-the-wire». Para instruções adicionais relacionadas com o 
sistema de punção, ver instruções de utilização incluídas nos sistemas 
de punção torácica. 
1. Selecionar e preparar o local conforme descrito nas instruções 

fornecidas no sistema de punção torácica.  
2. Com o bisturi, fazer uma pequena incisão no local selecionado. 
3. Com recurso à técnica de Seldinger, dilatar o trato até 

aproximadamente um calibre da escala French superior ao do 
cateter do sistema de punção. 

4. Retirar o tubo de proteção da cânula e introduzi-la através da 
porta autoselante.  Fixar a cânula no sistema de punção torácica.   

NOTA: O trocarte estriado do sistema de punção não é utilizado 
quando o dispositivo é introduzido utilizando a técnica de Seldinger. 
5. Retirar as abas centrais do papel que cobre o penso adesivo no 

sistema de punção. 
6. Fazer avançar a extremidade distal do conjunto cateter/cânula do 

sistema de punção sobre o fio-guia até penetrar na cavidade 
pleural.  Quando a ponta do cateter penetrar na cavidade pleural, 
interromper o avanço, desbloquear a cânula e introduzir 
completamente o cateter. Retirar a cânula e o fio-guia.  Não 
reintroduzir a cânula a menos que o sistema de punção torácica 
tenha sido totalmente retirado do doente. 

7. Ler as instruções de utilização no sistema de punção, para mais 
informação. 

ATENÇÃO: A reutilização deste dispositivo descartável pode provocar 
infeção no doente e/ou mau funcionamento do dispositivo. 
ELIMINAÇÃO SEGURA: Eliminar o dispositivo usado no recipiente 
indicado para resíduos de risco biológico (ou seja, contaminados com 
substâncias potencialmente infeciosas de origem humana). 
NOTIFICAÇÃO DE INCIDENTES GRAVES: Qualquer incidente grave 
ocorrido com o dispositivo deve ser notificado à UreSil enquanto 
fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro onde o 
utilizador e/ou doente está estabelecido. 

Innføringskanyle for UreSil THORA-VENT Brystventil 11F, 13 cm 
 
TILTENKT BRUK: Denne over-vaier-kanylen er beregnet for 
Seldinger-innføring av UreSil THORA-VENT-brystventil – 11F x13 cm: 
TV11-13. Dette produktet er beregnet for midlertidig bruk (mindre enn 
24 timer). 
TILTENKTE BRUKERE: Dette produktet er kun beregnet for bruk av 
trente klinikere. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Innføringskanyle 
 
BRUKSANVISNING: 
Denne pakningen inneholder instruksjoner for spesifikk bruk av over-
ledevaier-kanylen. Du finner ytterligere instruksjoner relatert til bruken 
av brystventilen i bruksanvisningen som følger med prosedyrebrettet 
for torakal ventilasjon. 
1. Velg og klargjør stedet som beskrevet i instruksjonene som følger 

med prosedyrebrettet for torakal ventilasjon.  
2. Bruk skalpellen til å lage et lite snitt på det valgte stedet. 
3. Bruk Seldinger-teknikken til å utvide kanalen til omtrent én French 

størrelse større enn kateteret på brystventilen. 
4. Fjern beskyttelsesslangen fra kanylen og før den inn gjennom den 

selvlukkende porten.  Lås kanylen fast i brystventilen.   
MERK: Den rillede brystventiltrokaren brukes ikke når anordningen 
innføres ved bruk av Seldinger-teknikken. 
5. Dra vekk den sentrale delen av papirdekket fra den selvklebende 

lappen på brystventilen. 
6. Før den distale enden av kateter-/kanyleenheten på brystventilen 

frem over ledevaieren og inn i brysthinnerommet.  Når 
kateterspissen går inn i brysthinnerommet, stopper du 
fremføringen, låser opp kanylen og fører inn hele kateterets 
lengde. Fjern kanylen og ledevaieren.  Ikke innfør kanylen på nytt 
med mindre brystventilen har blitt fullstendig fjernet fra pasienten. 

7. Du finner ytterligere informasjon i bruksanvisningen for 
prosedyrebrettet for torakal ventilasjon. 

ADVARSEL: Gjenbruk av denne enheten som er beregnet for 
engangsbruk, kan føre til pasientinfeksjon og/eller feil på enheten. 
SIKKER AVHENDING: Kast brukt enhet i beholder merket for 
biologisk fare (dvs. forurenset med potensielt smittsomme stoffer av 
menneskelig opprinnelse). 
RAPPORTERING AV ALVORLIGE HENDELSER: Enhver alvorlig 
hendelse som har oppstått i forbindelse med enheten skal rapporteres 
til UreSil som produsent og den kompetente myndigheten i 
medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten er etablert. 

Invoegcanule voor UreSil THORA-VENT Thoracale vent 11F, 13cm 
 
BEOOGD GEBRUIK: Deze over-de-voerdraad canule is bedoeld voor 
een Seldinger-introductie van de UreSil THORA-VENT thoracale vent - 
11F x 13cm: TV11-13. Dit product is bedoeld voor tijdelijk gebruik 
(minder dan 24 uur). 
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik 
door getrainde clinici. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Invoegcanule 
 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: 
Dit pakket bevat instructies voor het specifieke gebruik van de over-de-
voerdraad canule. Voor aanvullende instructies met betrekking tot het 
gebruik van de thoracale vent, raadpleegt u de gebruiksinstructies die 
zijn opgenomen in de proceduretrays voor de thoracale vent. 
1. Selecteer en bereid de locatie voor zoals beschreven in de 

instructies in de proceduretray voor de thoracale vent.  
2. Maak een kleine incisie op de gekozen plek met de scalpel. 
3. Gebruik de Seldinger-techniek om het kanaal te verwijden tot 

ongeveer één Franse maat groter dan de katheter op de 
thoracale vent. 

4. Verwijder de beschermbuis van de canule en steek deze door de 
zelfsluitende poort.  Vergrendel de canule in de thoracale vent.   

OPMERKING: De gegroefde thoracale vent-trocar wordt niet gebruikt 
bij het introduceren van het apparaat met behulp van de Seldinger-
techniek. 
5. Trek het middelste deel van de papieren beschermlaag van de 

kleefpleister weg. 
6. Voer het distale uiteinde van de katheter/canule van de thoracale 

vent over de voerdraad en in de borstvliesruimte.  Wanneer het 
uiteinde van de katheter in de borstvliesruimte is ingebracht, 
schuif u niet verder door, u ontgrendelt de canule en brengt de 
volledige lengte van de katheter in. Verwijder de canule en de 
voerdraad.  Breng de canule niet opnieuw in, tenzij de thoracale 
vent volledig uit de patiënt is verwijderd. 

7. Lees de gebruiksaanwijzingen in de proceduretray voor de 
thoracale vent voor meer informatie. 

WAARSCHUWING: Hergebruik van dit hulpmiddel voor eenmalig 
gebruik kan leiden tot infectie bij de patiënt en/of een defect aan het 
hulpmiddel. 
VEILIGE AFVALVERWERKING: Gooi het gebruikte hulpmiddel weg 
in een container die is gemarkeerd voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval 
(d.w.z. verontreinigd met mogelijk besmettelijke stoffen van menselijke 
oorsprong). 
ERNSTIGE INCIDENTEN MELDEN: Elk ernstig incident dat zich in 
verband met het hulpmiddel heeft voorgedaan, moet worden gemeld 
aan de fabrikant UreSil en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat 
waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd. 

Canule d’insertion pour le UreSil THORA-VENT Dispositif de 
ventilation thoracique 11F, 13 cm 
 
UTILISATION PRÉVUE : Cette canule sur fil est conçue 
pour l’introduction du dispositif de ventilation thoracique 
UreSil THORA-VENT - 11F x 13 cm via la technique 
Seldinger : TV11-13. Ce produit est destiné à un usage 
temporaire (inférieur à 24 heures). 
UTILISATEURS VISÉS : Ce produit doit être utilisé exclusivement par 
des cliniciens formés. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Canule d’insertion 
 
CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION : 
Cet emballage contient des consignes se référant à l’utilisation 
spécifique de la canule sur fil-guide. Veuillez consulter les consignes 
d’utilisation incluses dans les plateaux d’instruments pour ventilation 
thoracique pour toute information supplémentaire concernant 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif. 
1. Sélectionnez et préparez le site tel que décrit dans les consignes 

fournies dans le plateau d’instruments pour ventilation thoracique.  
2. À l’aide du scalpel, faites une petite incision au niveau du site 

sélectionné. 
3. En employant la technique Seldinger, élargissez la voie à 

approximativement une taille de French supérieure à celle du 
cathéter sur le dispositif de ventilation thoracique. 

4. Retirez la tubulure de protection de la canule et insérez-la dans le 
port auto-obturant.  Verrouillez la canule dans le dispositif de 
ventilation thoracique.   

REMARQUE : Le trocart de ventilation thoracique rainuré n’est pas 
utilisé lors de l’introduction du dispositif à l’aide de la technique 
Seldinger. 
5. Retirez les portions centrales du papier recouvrant le patch 

adhésif sur le dispositif de ventilation thoracique. 
6. Faites avancer l’extrémité distale de l’ensemble cathéter/canule 

du dispositif de ventilation thoracique sur le fil-guide et dans la 
cavité pleurale.  Lorsque l’extrémité du cathéter pénètre dans la 
cavité pleurale, arrêtez d’avancer, déverrouillez la canule et 
introduisez le cathéter dans son intégralité. Retirez la canule et le 
fil-guide.  Ne réinsérez pas la canule sauf si le dispositif de 
ventilation thoracique a été entièrement retiré du patient. 

7. Veuillez lire les consignes d’utilisation dans le plateau 
d’instruments de ventilation thoracique pour obtenir des 
informations supplémentaires. 

AVERTISSEMENT : La réutilisation de ce dispositif à usage unique 
peut causer une infection du patient et/ou le dysfonctionnement du 
dispositif. 
ÉLIMINATION SANS DANGER : Éliminer le dispositif usagé dans un 
contenant marqué pour les risques biologiques (c’est-à-dire contaminé 
par des substances potentiellement infectieuses d’origine humaine). 
SIGNALEMENT D’INCIDENTS GRAVES : Tout incident grave 
survenu en rapport avec le dispositif doit être signalé à UreSil, en 
qualité de fabricant, ainsi qu’à l’Autorité compétente de l’État membre 
dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi. 

Cannula di inserimento per UreSil THORA-VENT Sistema di 
aspirazione toracica 11F, 13 cm 
 
USO PREVISTO: Questa cannula over-the-wire (OTW) è destinata 
all’introduzione con tecnica di Seldinger del sistema di aspirazione 
toracica UreSil THORA-VENT - 11F x 13 cm: TV11-13. Questo 
prodotto è destinato a un uso transitorio (meno di 24 ore). 
UTENTI PREVISTI: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente 
all'uso da parte di medici qualificati. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cannula di inserimento 
 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: 
Questa confezione contiene istruzioni per l'uso specifico della cannula 
con tecnica over-the-guidewire. Per ulteriori indicazioni relative all'uso 
del sistema di aspirazione toracica, consultare le istruzioni per l'uso 
incluse nei Kit per procedura di aspirazione toracica. 
1. Selezionare e preparare il sito come da istruzioni fornite nel Kit 

per procedura di aspirazione toracica.  
2. Con il bisturi, effettuare una piccola incisione nell’area 

interessata. 
3. Mediante tecnica di Seldinger, dilatare il tratto di circa un fr più del 

catetere sul sistema di aspirazione toracica. 
4. Rimuovere il tubo protettivo dalla cannula e inserirla attraverso 

l’apertura autosigillante.  Bloccare la cannula nel sistema di 
aspirazione toracica.   

NOTA: il trocar scanalato del sistema di aspirazione toracica non viene 
utilizzato quando si introduce il dispositivo utilizzando la tecnica 
Seldinger. 
5. Rimuovere le parti centrali della protezione in carta dal cerotto 

adesivo sul sistema di aspirazione toracica. 
6. Far avanzare l’estremità distale del gruppo catetere/cannula del 

sistema di aspirazione toracica con tecnica over-the-guidewire e 
nello spazio pleurico.  Quando la punta del catetere entra nello 
spazio pleurico: non avanzare ulteriormente, sbloccare la cannula 
e introdurre tutta la lunghezza del catetere. Rimuovere la cannula 
e il filo guida.  Non reinserire la cannula a meno che il sistema di 
aspirazione toracica non sia stato completamente rimosso dal 
paziente. 

7. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le istruzioni per l'uso nel Kit 
per procedura di aspirazione toracica. 

ATTENZIONE: Il riutilizzo di questo dispositivo monouso può causare 
infezioni del paziente e/o malfunzionamento del dispositivo. 
SMALTIMENTO SICURO: Smaltire il dispositivo usato in un 
contenitore contrassegnato come a rischio biologico (vale a dire, 
contaminato da sostanze potenzialmente infettive di origine umana). 
SEGNALAZIONE DI INCIDENTI GRAVI: Qualsiasi incidente grave 
verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato a UreSil in 
qualità di produttore e all'Autorità competente dello Stato membro in 
cui ha sede l'utente e/o il paziente. 
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Vkladacia kanyla pre hrudný otvor UreSil THORA-VENT 11F, 13 
cm 
 
ÚČEL POUŽITIA: Táto kanyla typu „over-the-wire“ je určená na 
zavedenie hrudného otvoru UreSil THORA-VENT - 11F x 13 cm: 
TV11-13 pomocou Seldingerovej metódy. Tento výrobok je určený na 
dočasné použitie (menej ako 24 hodín).  
CIEĽOVÍ POUŽÍVATELIA: Tento výrobok môžu používať len vyškolení 
lekári. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vkladacia kanyla 
 
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: 
Toto balenie obsahuje návod na špecifické použitie kanyly typu „over-
the-wire“. Ďalšie pokyny týkajúce sa použitia hrudného otvoru nájdete 
v návode na použitie, ktorý je priložený k procedurálnym miskám 
hrudného otvoru. 
1. Miesto vyberte a pripravte podľa opisu v návode, ktorý je 

priložený k procedurálnej miske hrudného otvoru.  
2. Na vybranom mieste urobte pomocou skalpela malú incíziu. 
3. Pomocou Seldingerovej techniky dilatujte šírku traktu približne o 

jednu jednotku French, ako je šírka katétra na hrudnom otvore. 
4. Z kanyly vyberte ochrannú trubicu a zaveďte ju cez 

samozatvárací otvor.  Zaistite kanylu v hrudnom otvore.   
POZNÁMKA: Pri zavádzaní pomôcky pomocou Seldingerovej techniky 
sa nepoužíva trokár hrudného otvoru s drážkou. 
5. Z lepiacej pásky na hrudnom otvore odlúpnite stredné časti 

papierovej vrstvy. 
6. Distálny koniec zostavy katétra/kanyly hrudného otvoru zaveďte 

ponad vodiaci drôt a do pleurálneho priestoru.  Po prieniku hrotu 
katétra do pleurálneho priestoru: prestaňte posúvať trokár, 
odomknite kanylu a zaveďte celú dĺžku katétra. Vyberte kanylu a 
vodiaci drôt.  Kanylu znovu nezasúvajte, pokiaľ z pacienta 
nevyberiete celý hrudný otvor. 

7. Ďalšie informácie nájdete v návode na použitie procedurálnej 
misky hrudného otvoru. 

VAROVANIE: Opakované použitie tejto jednorazovej pomôcky môže 
viesť k infekcii pacienta a/alebo poruche pomôcky. 
BEZPEČNÁ LIKVIDÁCIA: Použité zariadenie zlikvidujte v nádobe 
označenej pre biologicky nebezpečný odpad (t. j. kontaminovaný 
potenciálne infekčnými látkami ľudského pôvodu). 
NAHLASOVANIE ZÁVAŽNÝCH INCIDENTOV: Akýkoľvek závažný 
incident, ktorý nastane v súvislosti s touto pomôckou, je potrebné 
nahlásiť výrobcovi – spoločnosti UreSil a príslušnému orgánu 
členského štátu, v ktorom sídli používateľ a/alebo pacient. 

Införingskanyl för UreSil THORA-VENT Thoraxventil 11 F, 13 cm 
 
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING: Denna over-the-wire-kanyl är avsedd för 
införande av UreSil THORA-VENT thoraxventil 11 F x 13 cm med 
Seldingerteknik: TV11-13. Denna produkt är avsedd för övergående 
bruk (mindre är 24 timmar). 
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Denna produkt får endast användas av 
utbildad klinisk personal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Införingskanyl 
 
BRUKSANVISNING: 
Förpackningen innehåller anvisningar för specifik användning av over-
the-wire-ledarkanylen. För ytterligare anvisningar om användningen av 
thoraxventil, se den bruksanvisning som medföljer i procedurbrickorna 
för thoraxventil. 
1. Välj och förbered stället enligt beskrivningen i de anvisningar som 

medföljer i procedurbrickan för thoraxventilen.  
2. Gör ett litet snitt vid valt ställe med skalpellen. 
3. Dilatera området till ungefär en Frenchs större storlek än katetern 

på thoraxventilen med hjälp av Seldingerteknik. 
4. Ta bort skyddsröret från kanylen och för in den genom den 

självförslutande porten.  Lås fast kanylen i thoraxventilen.   
OBS: Den skårförsedda thoraxventiltroakaren används inte när 
enheten förs in med Seldingerteknik. 
5. Dra bort mittdelarna av skyddspapperet från den självhäftande 

dynan på thoraxventilen. 
6. För fram kateter-/kanylenhetens distala ände på thoraxventilen 

över ledaren och in det pleurala utrymmet.  När kateterspetsen 
kommer in i det pleurala utrymmet avbryts framförandet. Lås upp 
kanylen och för in kateterns fulla längd. Ta bort kanylen och 
ledaren.  För inte in kanylen på nytt såvida inte thoraxventilen har 
avlägsnats helt från patienten. 

7. Läs bruksanvisningen i procedurbrickan för thoraxventil för 
ytterligare information. 

VARNING: Återanvändning av denna engångsprodukt kan leda till 
infektion hos patienten och/eller felfunktion på enheten. 
SÄKER KASSERING: Släng den använda enheten i en behållare som 
är märkt för biologisk fara (dvs. kontaminerad med potentiellt 
smittsamma ämnen av mänskligt ursprung). 
RAPPORTERA ALLVARLIGA INCIDENTER: Alla allvarliga incidenter 
som inträffat i samband med produkten ska rapporteras till UreSil som 
tillverkare och den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där 
användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad. 

UreSil THORA-VENT için Yerleştirme Kanülü Toraks Çıkışı 11F, 
13cm 
 
KULLANIM AMACI: Bu otw (tel üzeri) kanül, UreSil THORA-VENT 
Toraks Çıkışı - 11F x 13 cm bileşeninin Seldinger Tekniğiyle 
yerleştirilmesi için kullanılır. TV11-13. Bu ürün geçici kullanıma 
yöneliktir (24 saatten az). 
AMAÇLANAN KULLANICILAR: Bu ürün yalnızca eğitimli klinisyenler 
tarafından kullanıma yöneliktir. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yerleştirme Kanülü 
 
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI: 
Bu ürün paketi, kılavuz tel üzeri (otw) kanülün spesifik kullanımına 
ilişkin talimatları içerir. Toraks Çıkışının kullanımına ilişkin ek talimatlar 
için Toraks Çıkışı Prosedür Tepsileri ile temin edilen kullanım 
talimatlarını inceleyin. 
1. Giriş bölgesini, Toraks Çıkışı Prosedür Tepsisi ile temin edilen 

talimatlara uygun şekilde belirleyin ve hazırlayın.  
2. Bistüriyi kullanarak seçilen bölgede küçük bir insizyon yapın. 
3. Seldinger tekniğini kullanarak, giriş yolunu Toraks Çıkışındaki 

kateterden yaklaşık bir French daha büyük olacak şekilde 
genişletin. 

4. Koruyucu tüpü kanülden çıkarın ve kanülü kendinden mühürlü 
portun içinden geçirin.  Kanülü Toraks Çıkışına kilitleyin.   

NOT: Cihaz Seldinger tekniği ile yerleştirilirken, oluklu Toraks Çıkışı 
trokarı kullanılmaz. 
5. Kağıt koruyucunun orta bölümlerini, Toraks Çıkışı üzerindeki 

yapışkanlı plasterden çıkarın. 
6. Toraks Çıkışı kateter/kanül tertibatının distal ucunu kılavuz tel 

üzerinden plevral boşluğa ilerletin.  Kateterin ucu plevral boşluğa 
girdiğinde ilerletmeyi bırakın, kanülün kilidini açın ve kateter 
uzunluğunun tamamını sokun. Kanülü ve kılavuz teli çıkarın.  
Toraks Çıkışı hastadan tamamen çıkarılmadan kanülü yeniden 
yerleştirmeyin. 

7. Ek bilgiler için, Toraks Çıkışı Prosedür Tepsisi ile temin edilen 
kullanım talimatlarını inceleyin. 

UYARI: Bu tek kullanımlık cihazın yeniden kullanılması, hastanın 
enfeksiyon kapmasına ve/veya cihazın arızalanmasına neden olabilir. 
GÜVENLİ BERTARAF: Kullanılmış cihazı biyolojik tehlike (yani insan 
kaynaklı potansiyel olarak bulaşıcı maddelerle kontamine olmuş) 
işaretli bir kaba atın. 
CİDDİ OLAYLARIN BİLDİRİLMESİ: Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana 
gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, üretici UreSil'e ve kullanıcının ve/veya 
hastanın bulunduğu Üye Devletin Yetkili Otoritesine bildirilmelidir. 
 

用于 UreSil THORA-VENT 的插入套管 Thoracic Vent 11F，13 厘米 

 

预期用途: 该导丝套管用于使用 Seldinger 技术，将 -11f x 13 cm 的 

UreSil THORA-VENT 胸腔通气管插入：TV11-13。 本产品可供临时使

用（24 小时以内）。 

预期使用�: 本产品仅限于训练有素的临床医生使用。 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

的插入套管
 

 

使用说明: 

本说明'/u有关导丝套管的具�使用说明。有关使用胸腔通气的�{

说明，请参阅胸腔通气手术托盘中的使用说明。 

1. 按照胸腔通气手术托盘中提供的说明选择和准备位置。 

2. 用手术刀在选定部位割开一个小切口。 

3. 使用 Seldinger 技术，将管道扩张到约比胸腔通气导管大 1 Fr

（约 0.33mm）的尺寸。 

4. 从套管上取下保护管并将3插入	GI口。 将套管锁入胸腔通气

管。  

注意事
项
： 

当使用 Seldinger 技术插入装置时，不S使用带槽的胸腔

通气套管针。 

5. 将纸罩的中心部分从胸腔通气管的粘性贴片上剥下。 

6. 将胸腔通气导管�套管组件的末端推过导丝并插入胸腔。 当导管L

端进入胸腔时：停止推进，Y开套管并插入`h导管。取下套管和

导丝。 ��胸腔通气管O从W��上E1w�，>则不要重新插

入套管。 

7. 有关更多信息，请参阅胸腔通气手术托盘中的使用说明。 

警告: 重复使⽤此⼀次性设备可能导致患者感染和/或设备故障。 

安全处理: 将使用过的装置弃置在标有生物危害标志（即被可能具有传

染性的人类来源物质污染）的容器内。 

严重事件报告: 与该设备相关的任何严重事件都应向 UreSil 制造商和用

户和/或患者所在成员国的主管部⻔报告。 
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